flows of assets and liabilities linked to a variable interest rate.
The management of interest rates mainly aims to maintain the
structure of the debt ratio between the fixed and hedged rate and
risks linked to variable interest rates at approximately 75%-25%.
The structure at 31 December 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

Independent audit report
1. Consolidated balance sheet
2. Consolidated report 2012
3. Consolidated directors’ report

  45

Consolidated annual accounts 2012   Consolidated report 2012

The structure reflects a low risk profile with moderate exposure
to interest rate variations. In addition, the impact of the rise in
variable interest rates on borrowings is largely offset, provided the
investment process continues, in the consolidated income statement
by the increase in revenues deriving from the redistribution of the
new points of service which is based on the base level of 10-year
Spanish Treasury Bonds at that time.

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at 31 December
2012 and 2011 mainly affects equity for the year as a result of
changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments while
profit for the year remains unchanged. Set out below is a sensitivity
analysis of that risk:

2012 2011

Effect on consolidated equity
(in thousand euro) +0.10 % -0.10 % +0.10 % -0.10 %

Interest rate coverage:

Cash flow coverage

Interest rate swap 3,400 (3,524) 3,730 (3,759)

Interest rate and exchange rate cover:

Cash flow coverage

Cross currency swap 260 (265) (182) 185

	� Change in market interest rates

Independent audit report
1. Consolidated balance sheet
2. Consolidated report 2012
3. Consolidated directors’ report

  46

Consolidated annual accounts 2012   Consolidated report 2012

The sensitivity of fair value has been estimated using a valuation
technique based on discounted future cash flows at market interest
rates prevailing at 31 December 2012 and 2011.

> Exchange rate risk
		�  Exchange risk management comprises translation risks which the

Company is subject to on consolidation of its subsidiaries and/
or assets located in countries where the functional currency is